UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE INFLUENCE OF E-CUSTOMER
SERVICE QUALITY AND EXTRINSIC
BRAND ATTRIBUTES ON BRAND
EVANGELISM AMONG TOP FIVE
MALAYSIAN TELECOMMUNICATION
BRANDS: THE MODERATING ROLE OF
INTERACTIVE SERVICES AND THE
MEDIATING ROLE OF BRAND
PREFERENCE AND REPURCHASE
INTENTION

MOHAMAD ATHEEF HANNAN BIN M.SUAREE

Thesis submitted in fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Doctor of Philosophy
(Faculty Business and Management)

Faculty of Business and Management

February 2023



ABSTRACT

Brand evangelism is a new strategy for Malaysian telecommunication brand turn
consumers into brand evangelists who passionately embrace their favourite brands by
enthusiastically sharing their positive brand experiences with others, encouraging
others to experience the brand, and discouraging others from purchasing competing
brands. This marketing strategy signifies more proactive and devoted referrals
behaviour and more aggressive persuasion of others to consume the same brand. Based
on the behavioral decision theory, this study investigates the impact of e-customer
service execution on consumer decision journey with the dimension of e-customer
service quality and extrinsic brand attributes towards positive brand referrals as well as
oppositional brand referrals with the moderating role of interactive services and the
mediating role of brand preference and repurchase intention. The subjects for this study
were the consumers of top five Malaysian telecommunication brands; Celcom, Digi,
Maxis, U Mobile and Unifi who have the experience of using e-customer service
(chatbot). The proposed theoretical model was tested using Statistical Package in Social
Science Software (SPSS) version 26.0. The findings revealed that the dimensions of e-
customer service quality did not completely influence brand preference and positive
brand referrals. However, the dimension of extrinsic brand attributes almost completely
influences brand preference and completely influences positive brand referrals.
However, both variables e-customer service quality and extrinsic brand attributes are
not able to enhance oppositional brand referrals. Meanwhile, brand preference and
repurchase intention have shown a significant mediation impact but it cannot
completely mediate the relationships and the moderating effect only occurred on the
relationship of user imagery and brand preference. This study can conclude that
Malaysian telecommunication able to influence consumers decision to refer their
positive experience, unfortunately, consumers not yet to have a strong behaviourally
attached to the telecommunication brands. This relationship brings a new perspective
into the current understanding of consumers’ behavioral decision towards the
development of brand evangelism after perceiving the experience from the e-customer
service.

Keywords: E-customer service, interactive services, brand preference, repurchase
intention, positive brand referrals, oppositional brand referrals, brand evangelism,
brand evangelist, Malaysian telecommunication



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

In the name of Allah, the Most Beneficent, the Most Merciful

The study has been a long and arduous journey, yet, lying ahead is delight and
gratification. A long the way, the journey taught me precious lessons and experiences,
which would always be my reference in future.

First, 1 wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my PhD and for
completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and thanks go
to my supervisor Assoc. Prof. Dr. Abdul Kadir Othman and Dr. Hafiz Abd Rashid,
without them, I will not succeed to finish my thesis.

| am blessed to have my parents, wife, daughter and mother-in-law who have been the
source of inspiration and gave moral support for my PhD journey. This piece of victory
is dedicated to all of you. Alhamdulillah.

Not to mention, | also would like to thank all of my friends especially Mohd Safwan
Ramli, Mohamad Syamil Hadi, Nur Ilyana Elisa and Aiman Haris Fadzilah for their
assistance support, and immense unlimited knowledge through the whole journey.

Wa billah hi taufiq wal hidayah.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS ii
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION ii
ABSTRACT \Y
ACKNOWLEDGMENT Y
TABLE OF CONTENTS Vi
LIST OF TABLES Xii
LIST OF FIGURES XV
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Introduction 1
1.2 Background of the Study 1
1.3 Problem Statement 9
1.4  Research Objectives 15
1.5  Research Questions 17
1.6 Significance of the Study 18
1.6.1 Practical Implications 18
1.6.2 Theoretical Implications 20
1.7  Scope of Study 21
1.7.1 Telecommunication 21
1.7.2 Geography 21
1.7.3 Population Limitation 21
1.8  Definition of Terms 22
1.8.1 E-Customer Service 22
1.8.2 Artificial Intelligence (A.l.) 22
1.8.3 Chatbot 22
1.8.4 Extrinsic Brand Attributes 22
1.8.5 Interactive Services 22

Vi



1.9

1.8.6
1.8.7
1.8.8
1.8.9
1.8.10
1.8.11
1.8.12
1.8.13
1.8.14
1.8.15

Brand Preference
Repurchase Intention
Positive Brand Referrals
Oppositional Brand Referrals
Brand Evangelism

Brand Evangelist
Behavioural Outcome
Customer Churn

Customer Switching

Consumer Decision-Making Process

Chapter Summary

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

Introduction

Brand Evangelism

221
2.2.2
2.2.3
224

Repurchase Intention
Positive Brand Referrals
Oppositional Brand Referrals

Brand Evangelism Effect

Theories

2.3.1
2.3.2

Underpinning Theory
Supporting Theories

E-Customer Service Quality

24.1
24.2
24.3
244
245
2.4.6

Responsiveness
Ease of Use

Privacy and Security
Functionality
Reliability
Efficiency

Extrinsic Brand Attributes

251
2.5.2
2.5.3

Price
User Imagery

Usage Imagery

vii

23
23
23
23
23
23
24
24
24
24
25

26
26
26
33
34
35
37
41
41
49
56
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
71
72
73





