UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE INFLUENCE OF E-CUSTOMER SERVICE QUALITY AND EXTRINSIC BRAND ATTRIBUTES ON BRAND EVANGELISM AMONG TOP FIVE MALAYSIAN TELECOMMUNICATION BRANDS: THE MODERATING ROLE OF INTERACTIVE SERVICES AND THE MEDIATING ROLE OF BRAND PREFERENCE AND REPURCHASE INTENTION

MOHAMAD ATHEEF HANNAN BIN M.SUAREE

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Doctor of Philosophy** (Faculty Business and Management)

Faculty of Business and Management

February 2023

ABSTRACT

Brand evangelism is a new strategy for Malaysian telecommunication brand turn consumers into brand evangelists who passionately embrace their favourite brands by enthusiastically sharing their positive brand experiences with others, encouraging others to experience the brand, and discouraging others from purchasing competing brands. This marketing strategy signifies more proactive and devoted referrals behaviour and more aggressive persuasion of others to consume the same brand. Based on the behavioral decision theory, this study investigates the impact of e-customer service execution on consumer decision journey with the dimension of e-customer service quality and extrinsic brand attributes towards positive brand referrals as well as oppositional brand referrals with the moderating role of interactive services and the mediating role of brand preference and repurchase intention. The subjects for this study were the consumers of top five Malaysian telecommunication brands; Celcom, Digi, Maxis, U Mobile and Unifi who have the experience of using e-customer service (chatbot). The proposed theoretical model was tested using Statistical Package in Social Science Software (SPSS) version 26.0. The findings revealed that the dimensions of ecustomer service quality did not completely influence brand preference and positive brand referrals. However, the dimension of extrinsic brand attributes almost completely influences brand preference and completely influences positive brand referrals. However, both variables e-customer service quality and extrinsic brand attributes are not able to enhance oppositional brand referrals. Meanwhile, brand preference and repurchase intention have shown a significant mediation impact but it cannot completely mediate the relationships and the moderating effect only occurred on the relationship of user imagery and brand preference. This study can conclude that Malaysian telecommunication able to influence consumers decision to refer their positive experience, unfortunately, consumers not yet to have a strong behaviourally attached to the telecommunication brands. This relationship brings a new perspective into the current understanding of consumers' behavioral decision towards the development of brand evangelism after perceiving the experience from the e-customer service.

Keywords: E-customer service, interactive services, brand preference, repurchase intention, positive brand referrals, oppositional brand referrals, brand evangelism, brand evangelist, Malaysian telecommunication

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

In the name of Allah, the Most Beneficent, the Most Merciful

The study has been a long and arduous journey, yet, lying ahead is delight and gratification. A long the way, the journey taught me precious lessons and experiences, which would always be my reference in future.

First, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my PhD and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and thanks go to my supervisor Assoc. Prof. Dr. Abdul Kadir Othman and Dr. Hafiz Abd Rashid, without them, I will not succeed to finish my thesis.

I am blessed to have my parents, wife, daughter and mother-in-law who have been the source of inspiration and gave moral support for my PhD journey. This piece of victory is dedicated to all of you. Alhamdulillah.

Not to mention, I also would like to thank all of my friends especially Mohd Safwan Ramli, Mohamad Syamil Hadi, Nur Ilyana Elisa and Aiman Haris Fadzilah for their assistance support, and immense unlimited knowledge through the whole journey.

Wa billah hi taufiq wal hidayah.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
CON	NFIRM <i>A</i>	ii	
AUT	THOR'S	iii	
ABS	TRACT	iv v vi	
ACK	KNOWL		
TAB	LE OF		
LIST	Γ OF TA	xii	
LIST	Γ OF FI	XV	
CHA	APTER (ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Introd	luction	1
1.2	Backg	ground of the Study	1
1.3	Proble	em Statement	9
1.4	Resea	arch Objectives	15
1.5	Resea	arch Questions	17
1.6	Signif	ficance of the Study	18
	1.6.1	Practical Implications	18
	1.6.2	Theoretical Implications	20
1.7	Scope of Study		21
	1.7.1	Telecommunication	21
	1.7.2	Geography	21
	1.7.3	Population Limitation	21
1.8	Defini	ition of Terms	22
	1.8.1	E-Customer Service	22
	1.8.2	Artificial Intelligence (A.I.)	22
	1.8.3	Chatbot	22
	1.8.4	Extrinsic Brand Attributes	22
	185	Interactive Services	22

	1.8.6	Brand Preference	23
	1.8.7	Repurchase Intention	23
	1.8.8	Positive Brand Referrals	23
	1.8.9	Oppositional Brand Referrals	23
	1.8.10	Brand Evangelism	23
	1.8.11	Brand Evangelist	23
	1.8.12	2 Behavioural Outcome	24
	1.8.13	3 Customer Churn	24
	1.8.14	Customer Switching	24
	1.8.15	Consumer Decision-Making Process	24
1.9	Chapte	er Summary	25
CHA	PTER 7	ΓWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	26
2.1	Introd	uction	26
2.2	Brand	26	
	2.2.1	Repurchase Intention	33
	2.2.2	Positive Brand Referrals	34
	2.2.3	Oppositional Brand Referrals	35
	2.2.4	Brand Evangelism Effect	37
2.3	Theor	41	
	2.3.1	Underpinning Theory	41
	2.3.2	Supporting Theories	49
2.4	E-Cus	56	
	2.4.1	Responsiveness	62
	2.4.2	Ease of Use	63
	2.4.3	Privacy and Security	64
	2.4.4	Functionality	65
	2.4.5	Reliability	66
	2.4.6	Efficiency	67
2.5	Extrin	68	
	2.5.1	Price	71
	2.5.2	User Imagery	72
	2.5.3	Usage Imagery	73